SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLUTION No. 14-110

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency has received a request, and identified a need, for traffic modifications in the Lincoln Way/Crossover Drive/19th Avenue area as follows:

- A. ESTABLISH NO LEFT TURN EXCEPT MUNI Lincoln Way, eastbound, at 19th Avenue/Crossover Drive
- B. RESCIND RIGHT TURN ONLY LANE and ESTABLISH LEFT MUNI ONLY LANE
 Lincoln Way, eastbound, at 19th Avenue and Crossover Drive
- C. ESTABLISH 29 MUNI BUS STOP Crossover Drive, east side, from Lincoln Way to 100 feet northerly
- D. RESCIND 29 MUNI BUS STOP 19th Avenue, east side, from 40 feet to 105 feet south of Lincoln Way

WHEREAS, On July 30, 2010, the San Francisco Planning Department determined that the proposed traffic modifications in the Lincoln Way/Crossover Drive/19th Avenue area are exempt from environmental review pursuant to Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Section 15301 as a Class 1(c) (Existing Facilities) categorical exemption; and,

WHEREAS, A copy of the San Francisco Planning Department's determination is on file with the Secretary to the SFMTA Board of Director and the proposed actions are Approval Actions as defined by the S. F. Administrative Code Chapter 31; and,

WHEREAS, The proposed new 29-Sunset bus stop and associated sidewalk changes are within Golden Gate Park and under the jurisdiction of the Recreation and Park Department; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Recreation and Park Commission approved the installation of the proposed bus stop and associated sidewalk changes at the February 16, 2012, Commission meeting (Resolution 1202-015); and,

WHEREAS, The public has been notified about the proposed modifications and has been given the opportunity to comment on those modifications through the public hearing process; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors approve various traffic modifications in the Lincoln Way/Crossover Drive/19th Avenue area as set forth in items A-D above.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of July 15, 2014.

Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency